Forest of length 3.1km. The other pipeline sections are covered in the existing EIA Licences issued by NEMA as 

detailed in the subsequent sections. 

E.3 PROJECT COST 

The Estimated rate of construction per meter of the pipeline within Karura Forest is Kshs. 83,870 (Kenya 

Shillings Eighty Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy). The Total estimated cost of the 3.1km pipeline 

within Karura Forest is therefore Kshs. 259,997,000.00 (Kenya Shilling Two Hundred Fifty Nine Million, Nine 

Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand). 

E.4 AVAILABLE ENVIRONMENTAL LICENSES ISSUED BY NEMA 

Athi Water Works Development Agency (AWWDA) prepared an Environment and Social Impact Assessment for 

Gigiri - Karura Water Transmission Pipeline and associated works including installation of bulk meters, control

[...]

Nairobi Water and Sewerage Company (NCWSC) will be responsible for annual payments to KFS for lease 

of the pipeline through Karura Forest. 

E.11 PROVISIONS 

The ESIA Make Provisions Listed below 

• The Environment and Social Management Plan (ESMP) prepared under this ESIA assessment provides a 

budget of Kenya Shillings One Million, Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (Kshs 1,750,000.00) for mitigation 

of environment and social impacts identified in this Report. The Bid Documents to be prepared for the 

project should incorporates the Environment, Social provisions discussed under Chapter 7 (Environment 

and Social Impact Assessment and Mitigation Measures).

[...]

ESMP provides for budget provision of Kshs 500,000.00 (Kenya Shillings Five Hundred Thousand) for 

compensatory re-afforestation program that will be spearheaded by Kenya Forest Services (KFS) and Friends 

of Karura Forest (FKF). 

2.4 PROJECT COST 

The Estimated rate of construction per meter of the pipeline within Karura Forest is Kshs. 83,870 (Kenya 

Shillings Eighty Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy). The Total estimated cost of the 3.1km pipeline 

within Karura Forest is therefore Kshs. 259,997,000.00 (Kenya Shilling Two Hundred Fifty Nine Million, Nine 

Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand) 

Gigiri Reservoir 
Site 

UN Avenue  Wispers 
Avenue  

Karura 
Forest  

Crossing Kiambu Road 
to Karura Reservoir Site  

Access Road to Karura 
Reservoir Site and 
AWWDA Head Office 

Pipeline 
Estate Road  

Thika Super Highway, connecting to the

[...]

Nairobi Water and Sewerage Company (NCWSC) will be responsible for annual payments to KFS for lease 

of the pipeline through Karura Forest. 

9.2 ROVISIONS  

The ESIA Make Provisions Listed below 

• The Environment and Social Management Plan (ESMP) prepared under this ESIA assessment provides a 

budget of Kenya Shillings One Million, Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand (Kshs 1,750,000.00) for mitigation 

of environment and social impacts identified in this Report. The Bid Documents to be prepared for the 

project should incorporates the Environment, Social provisions discussed under Chapter 7 (Environment 

and Social Impact Assessment and Mitigation Measures).